

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

NEW MEXICO OFF-HIGHWAY)	
VEHICLE ALLIANCE,)	Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-01073-JAP-KBM
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et)	
al.,)	
Federal Respondents.)	
)	
)	

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Federal Respondents, by and through their undersigned counsel of record, hereby move to dismiss the Petition for Review of Agency Action ("Petition"), ECF No. 1, filed on September 29, 2016, by Petitioner New Mexico Off-Highway Vehicle Alliance ("NMOHVA"). Below is Federal Respondents' Brief in Support of this Motion to Dismiss the Petition.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 A. Issue Preclusion..... 2

 B. Standards for Motion to Dismiss..... 3

 II. Procedural History..... 4

 A. *NMOHVA I*: Dismissal For Failure to Establish Standing 4

 B. *NMOHVA II*: NMOHVA’s Attempt to Remedy the “Standing Issue” 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Case Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs
 Are Barred by *NMOHVA I* from Relitigating Their Case for Standing..... 10

 A. The Doctrine of Issue Preclusion Bars a Plaintiff From Relitigating
 Standing Based on the Same or Similar Facts Available in the Prior
 Proceeding..... 10

 B. All of the Elements of Issue Preclusion Are Present Here 13

 1. *NMOHVA was a party in NMOHVA I.* 13

 2. *The Case Involves the Same Issues Litigated In NMOHVA I.* 13

 3. *NMOHVA I Was Fully and Finally Decided Against
 NMOHVA* 15

 4. *Issue Preclusion Works No Unfairness on NMOHVA and
 Protects Against the Vexation and Expense Of Multiple
 Lawsuits.* 15

 C. Issue Preclusion Bars NMOHVA from Relitigating Standing Based
 on the Same or Similar Facts Available to It in *NMOHVA I*..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 3

Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.,
 402 U.S. 313 (1971)..... 13

Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.,
 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006) 10

Celli v. Shoell,
 40 F.3d 324 (9th Cir. 1994) 3

Coll. Sports Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 465 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 2

Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,
 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000) 2

GAF Corp. v. United States,
 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

Hollander v. Members of Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New York,
 524 F. App'x 727 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 2, 11

Holt v. United States,
 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 4

Hooker v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n,
 21 F. App’x 402 (6th Cir. 2001) 2, 11

Kane Cty. v. Salazar,
 562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009) 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 14

Magnus Elecs., Inc. v. La Republica Argentina,
 830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987) 15

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 4

Montana v. United States,
 440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 2

N.M. Off-Highway Vehicle All. v. U.S. Forest Serv. (“NMOHVA I”),
 645 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2016) 1, 4, 5, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19, 20

NMOHVA v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 No. 12CV1272 WJ/GBW, 2014 WL 6663755 (D.N.M. July 25, 2014) 6, 7, 14, 18

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 3

Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004) 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19

<i>Penteco Corp. Ltd. P’ship-1985A v. Union Gas Sys., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Perry v. Sheahan</i> , 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2, 14
Other Fed. Reg. 68,264 (Nov. 9, 2005).....	7
Rules Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3
Regulations 36 C.F.R. §§ 212.50–212.57	4
